

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<b>THE COMMITTEE OF 100 ON THE FEDERAL CITY</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiff</b>	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	
	)	<b>Case No. 1:14-01903 CRC</b>
<b>ANTHONY FOXX, Secretary of Transportation, et al.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendants</b>	)	
	)	

---

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
APPLICATION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	1
A. Applicable Law .....	1
B. Likelihood of Success on the Merits .....	2
1. Predetermination .....	2
a. <u>DDOT’s Predetermination is Attributable to FHWA and Violates NEPA</u> .....	2
b. <u>The Agreements Between CSXT and the District Establish Unlawful                 Predetermination</u> .....	5
i. The August 23, 2010 Memorandum of Agreement .....	5
ii. May 16, 2011 Change Order for 11 <sup>th</sup> Street Bridge Modifications.....	7
iii. September 27, 2012 CSXT Letter to City Administrator .....	9
iv. September 28, 2012 Email from CSXT to City Administrator Lew .....	9
v. December 21, 2012 Term Sheet Agreement .....	10
vi. October 29, 2013 Agreement.....	11
2. Segmentation.....	20
3. Cumulative Impacts .....	25
4. Analysis of Alternatives.....	28
a. Inadequate Discussion of Costs .....	29
b. Inadequate Considerations of Costs of Rail Incidents at Virginia Avenue Tunnel....	34
c. Rejection of Alternatives Due to Time Constraints.....	36
5. Failure to Consider Reasonably Foreseeable Impacts .....	37
a. Risk of Attack or Incident .....	37
b. Increased Speed and Volume .....	39
c. Failure to Consider Risk of Rail Incidents and Terrorist Attacks .....	41

6. Reliance on Inaccurate Information .....	50
7. Violation of District Law .....	52
a. Violation of DCEPA.....	52
b. Violation of D.C. Code §§ 10-801 and 9.101.01 et seq. ....	52
C. Irreparable Harm .....	55
1. Procedural Harm .....	55
2. Environmental Harm.....	56
a. Noise, Vibration, Air Pollution.....	56
b. Rail Incidents.....	59
c. Damage to Property .....	61
d. Damage to Virginia Avenue Park .....	62
D. The Defendants Will Not Suffer Harm And Balance of Harm Is In Plaintiff’s Favor.....	63
E. The Public Interest Weighs In Favor Of An Injunction.....	67
F. No Security Bond Should Be Required .....	69
G. In The Alternative, If The Court Finds That Plaintiff Will Prevail On The Merits, Then The Court Should Rule In Plaintiff’s Favor On The Merits .....	70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, AK</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) .....	65
<i>Appalachian Voices v. Chu</i> , 725 F. Supp.2d 101 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	59, 60
<i>Audubon Naturalist Soc'y of The Cent. Atl. States, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 642 (D. Md. 2007) .....	23
<i>Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	30, 36
<i>Blue Ridge Environmental Defense League v. Nuclear Regulatory Com'n</i> , 716 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	47
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	62
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009) ....	45, 48, 55, 56, 68
<i>Buckeye Forest Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (S.D. Ohio 2004).....	64
<i>Chiarella v. Vetta Sports</i> , 1994 WL 557114 (S.D. N.Y. 1994) .....	70
<i>Citizen's Alert Regarding Env't v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 1995 WL 748246 (D.D.C. Dec. 8, 1995) .....	69, 70
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (1991).....	29
<i>City of Alexandria, Va. v. Slater</i> , 198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>City of Grapevine, Tex. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> 17 F.3d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Coal. On Sensible Transportation v. Dole</i> , 826 F.2d 60 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	20
<i>Colorado Wild Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 523 F.Supp.2d 1213 (D. Colo. 2007).....	4, 5
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 454 F.2d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	28
<i>Commercial Res. Grp., LLC v. J.M. Smucker Co.</i> , 753 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 2005 WL 902130 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2005) .....	39
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 406 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	1
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Davis v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	1
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	46
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 15 F. Supp.3d 32 (D.C. 2014).....	2
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Corps of Engineers</i> , 331 F.Supp. 925 (D.D.C.1971).....	70
<i>Env'tl. Def. Fund v. Tennessee Val. Auth.</i> , 468 F.2d 1164 (6th Cir. 1972) .....	58
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	22, 32
<i>Flaherty v. Bryson</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	39
<i>Fund for Animals v. Clark</i> , 27 F.Supp.2d 8 (D.D.C.1998).....	56, 59, 68
<i>Fund For Animals v. Hall</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2006).....	49
<i>Fund For Animals v. Norton</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	17, 69
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 814 F. Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1993).....	68
<i>Gellman v. State of Md.</i> , 538 F.2d 603 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	70
<i>Glass Packaging Inst. v. Regan</i> , 737 F.2d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	44, 45, 48

<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. F.A.A.</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	49
<i>Herbert v. Architect of Capitol</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2012).....	54, 65
<i>Humane Soc'y of U.S. v. Cavel Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4723381 (D.C. Cir. May 1, 2007).....	65
<i>Jackson Cnty., N. Carolina v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 589 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Jones v. D.C. Redevelopment Land Agency</i> , 499 F.2d 502 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	67
<i>Kohner v. Wechsler</i> , 477 F.2d 666 (2d Cir. 1973).....	70
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014).....	67
<i>Metcalf v. Daley</i> , 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....	45
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Conger</i> , 474 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Metro. Washington Coal. For Clean Air v. D.C.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 1089 (D.D.C. 1974).....	71
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 29, 31, 35, 40, 41, 44	
<i>Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 81 F.Supp.2d 30 (D.D.C.2000).....	62
<i>N. Mariana Islands v. United States</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009).....	68
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 912 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Marsh</i> , 568 F. Supp. 985 (D.D.C. 1983).....	22
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Morton</i> , 337 F. Supp. 167 (D.D.C. 1971).....	69, 70
<i>New Jersey Dept. of Env. Prot. v. NRC</i> , 561 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009).....	47
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009).. 30, 35, 40, 41, 52	
<i>New York v. Shinnecock Indian Nation</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 1 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	58
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 625 (S.D.W. Va. 2007).....	68
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 688 (S.D.W. Va. 2012).....	68
<i>Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass'n, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989).....	65, 67
<i>Ramaprakash v. F.A.A.</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22, 32
<i>Realty Income Trust v. Eckerd</i> , 564 F.2d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	68
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	23, 52
<i>Saunders v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 359 F. Supp. 457 (D.D.C. 1973).....	64
<i>Save the Yaak Comm. v. Block</i> , 840 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>See San Luis Valley Ecosystem Council v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Colo. 2009).....	58
<i>Sierra Club v. Corps of Engineers</i> , 990 F. Supp.2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013).....	60
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013).....	56
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411, 131 S.Ct. 1186 (2011).....	5
<i>The Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....	65
<i>Thomas v. Peterson</i> , 753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir.1985).....	17

<i>Tongass Conservation Soc. v. Cheney</i> , 924 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	29, 37, 51
<i>United States v. Sum of \$70,990,605</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2013).....	1
<i>Vill. of Logan v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 577 F. App'x 760 (10th Cir. 2014).....	58, 59, 60
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem'l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble</i> , 565 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	29
<i>West Virginia Highlands Conservancy v. Island Creek Coal Co.</i> , 441 F.2d 232 (4th Cir. 1971) 70	
<i>Wilderness Society v. Hickel</i> , 325 F.Supp. 422 (D.D.C.1970) .....	70
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	1, 61
<i>Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	16

**STATUTES**

D.C. Code § 10.1141.03.....	54
D.C. Code § 8-1421 .....	31
D.C. Code § 9-101.01 .....	54
D.C. Code § 9-202.01 .....	54, 55
D.C. Code 10-801 .....	53, 54
D.C. Code 10-801.01 .....	53
D.C. Law 17-253.....	54

**REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 .....	29
40 C.F.R. § 1502.2 .....	29
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 .....	51
